

No. 20-538

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RENTBERRY, INC. and DELANEY WYSINGLE,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE
SPEECH AND THE COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LENA F. MASRI	ZAC MORGAN
GADEIR I. ABBAS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JUSTIN SADOWSKY	INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
ANKUR SAKARIA	1150 Conn. Ave., N.W.
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE FUND	Suite 801
453 N.J. Ave., S.E.	Washington, D.C. 20036
Washington, D.C. 20003	zmorgan@ifs.org
ldf@cair.com	(202) 301-3300
(202) 742-6420	

Nov. 23, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

LEGAL PRINTERS LLC • Washington, DC • 202-747-2400 • legalprinters.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Allowing Pleading Formalism To Outweigh The Value Of Litigating A First Amendment Matter To Judgment.....	3
II. The Rule Petitioners Seek Would Help Balance Against Government Efforts To Game The Mootness Doctrine.....	7
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amawi v. Paxton,</i> 956 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2020)....	15, 16554 U.S.
<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 373 F. Supp. 3d 717 (W.D. Tx. 2019).....	15
<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177646 (W.D. Tx. July 23, 2019)	15
<i>Bernhardt v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,</i> 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.,</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	6, 16
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole,</i> 463 U.S. 1303 (1983)	4
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera,</i> 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	5
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	8, 10
<i>Elgin v. Marshall,</i> 106 U.S. 578 (1883)	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	5

<i>Emineth v. Jaeger,</i> 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D.N.D. 2012)	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	7
<i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Invest., et al.,</i> Case No. 20-35904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Invest., et al.,</i> 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Fikre v. Wray,</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145667 (D. Or. Aug. 12, 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Invest., et al.,</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133307 (D. Or. Sep. 28, 2016)	17
<i>In re Validation Proceeding...,</i> 366 Ore. 295 (Or. 2020).....	13
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 580 U.S. __; 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017)	11
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016)	11
<i>Libertarian Nat'l Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Libertarian Nat'l Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 25108 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13

<i>Long v. Pekoske,</i> No. 20-1406 (4th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	6
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,</i> 229 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (D.S.D. 2017).....	14
<i>Memphis Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,</i> 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	6
<i>NAACP v. Ala.,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	7
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n. v. Stuart,</i> 423 U.S. 1327 (1975)	5
<i>Tarhuni v. Sessions,</i> 692 F. App'x 477 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Yonkers,</i> 592 F. Supp. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	14
<i>VFW John O'Connor Post # 4833 v. Santa Rosa Cnty.,</i> 506 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Fla. 2007).....	14
<i>Yes on Prop. B v. City and Cnty. of S.F.,</i> 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 33210 (9th Cir. Oct. 21, 2020).....	10
<i>Yes on Prop. B v. City and Cnty. of S.F.,</i> 440 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2020)....	9, 10

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072	7
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2073	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)	11
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	12
S.F. Campaign & Gov'tl Conduct Code § 1.161(a) ..	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bay City Beacon Staff, “Yes on Prop B Campaign Appeals District Court’s Ruling,” The Bay City Beacon, Apr. 16, 2020.....	10
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Inst. for Free Speech, <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , No. 19-968 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2020)	4, 5, 7, 8, 12
Declaration of Todd David, <i>Yes on Prop. B v. City and County of S.F.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 1049, ECF No. 5-5 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2020)	10

Elizabeth Findell, <i>Airbnb reverses policy that landed it on Texas's anti-Israel list,</i> Austin-American Statesman (Apr. 9. 2019).....	15
Judgment, <i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Invest., et. al,</i> Case No. 13-899, ECF No. 108 (D. Or. Oct. 24, 2016).....	17
Memorandum in Opposition, <i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , Case No. 16-375, ECF No. 313 (E.D. Va. Mar. 25, 2019)	18
Minutes of Proceedings, <i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Invest., et. al,</i> Case No. 13-899, ECF No. 141 (D. Or. Nov. 14, 2019).....	18
Motion for Protective Order, <i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Invest., et. al,</i> Case No. 13-899, ECF No. 131 (D. Or. June 19, 2019)	18
Reply Memorandum, <i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , Case No. 16-375, ECF No. 316 (E.D. Va. Apr. 1, 2019).....	18
Thomas Paine, The Crisis No. 1, Dec. 23, 1776	5

V. Cmplt., <i>Yes on Prop. B v. City and County of S.F.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 1049, ECF No. 1 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2020).....	9
